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$ $

Net Sales 239,161 224,589

Other Revenues 1,814 1,605

Total Revenues 240,975 100.0 226,194 100.0 6.5

Cost o f Sales (182,900) (75.9) (172,025) (76.1) 6.3

Gro ss P ro f it 58,075 24.1 54,169 23.9 7.2

General Expenses (39,724) (16.5) (35,466) (15.7) 12.0

Inco me befo re o ther inco me 

(expenses)  -  N et
18,351 7.6 18,703 8.3 (1.9)

Other Income (expenses) - Net 538 0.2 467 0.2 15.1

Operat ing Inco me 18,889 7.8 19,170 8.5 (1.5)

Financial Income (Expenses) - Net (2,470) (1.0) (2,024) (0.9) 22.1

Inco me befo re taxes o n pro f its 16,419 6.8 17,146 7.6 (4.2)

Taxes on profits (4,102) (1.7) (3,963) (1.8) 3.5

N et Inco me 12,317 5.1 13,183 5.8 (6.6)

EB IT D A 25,091 10.4 24,622 10.9 1.9

Earnings per share ( in peso s): 0.707 0.756 (6.6)

%
Re v e nue

2025

Quarter I

2024

%
Re v e nue

% 
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Net sales $ 239,160,734 $ 224,588,763

Other revenues 1,813,879 1,604,855

Total revenues 240,974,613 226,193,618

Cost of sales (182,900,156) (172,025,182)

Gross profit 58,074,457 54,168,436

General expenses (39,723,431) (35,466,191)

Income before other income and expenses 18,351,026 18,702,245

Other income 715,719 607,548

Other expenses (177,836) (140,039)

Operating income 18,888,909 19,169,754

Financial income 329,700 752,699

Financial expenses (2,800,026) (2,776,597)

Income before income taxes 16,418,583 17,145,856

Income taxes (4,101,838) (3,962,545)

Consolidated net income $ 12,316,745 $ 13,183,311

Other comprehensive income:

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or 

loss:

Cumulative translation adjustment $ (252,136) $ 160,678

Other comprehensive (loss) income (252,136) 160,678

Comprehensive income $ 12,064,609 $ 13,343,989

Basic earnings per share (in pesos) $ 0.707 $ 0.756

WALMART DE MEXICO, S.A.B. DE C.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES

20242025

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

(Amounts in thousands of Mexican pesos)

For the three-months period ended on

March  31
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Assets

Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 23,941,316 $ 43,749,785

Account receivable, net 26,576,924 22,838,408

Inventories 109,330,638 94,983,321

Prepaid expenses and others 1,244,684 950,479

Total current assets 161,093,562 162,521,993

Non-current assets:

Property and equipment, net 179,027,432 155,460,091

Right-of-use assets 63,498,600 60,959,218

Investment properties, net 4,252,151 4,879,901

Intangibles properties, net 47,287,792 38,440,631

Deferred tax assets 22,026,428 14,529,659

Other non-current assets 2,416,975 1,709,971

Total assets $ 479,602,940 $ 438,501,464

Liabilities and equity

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 108,336,283 109,373,079

Short-term lease liability 4,861,019 4,394,889

Other accounts payable 33,892,063 30,320,586

Income taxes payable 1,787,257 966,602

Total current liabilities 148,876,622 145,055,156

Long-term liabilities:

Leases and other long-term liabilities 81,495,058 75,298,741

Income tax liabilities 2,676,712 2,933,215

Employee benefits 3,079,611 2,402,421

Total liabilities 236,128,003 225,689,533

Equity:

Capital stock 45,347,787 45,429,160

Retained earnings 178,099,328 164,203,342

Other comprehensive income 25,008,037 9,252,389

Premium on sale of shares 5,960,987 5,715,557

Employee stock option plan fund (10,941,202) (11,788,517)

Total equity 243,474,937 212,811,931

Total liabilities and equity $ 479,602,940 $ 438,501,464

WALMART DE MEXICO, S.A.B DE C.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES 

20242025

March 31

(Amounts in thousands of Mexican pesos)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
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Operating activities

Income before income taxes $ 16,418,583 $ 17,145,856

Items related to investing activities:

Depreciation and amortization 6,202,100 5,452,121

Loss from disposal of property and equipment and impairment 45,258 (90,673)

Stock option compensation expenses 104,970 113,997

Interest earned (257,510) (490,482)

Items related to financing activities:

Interest on lease liabilities 2,259,354 2,055,378

Unrealized exchange rate fluctuation (7,222) 46,713

Provision for labor obligations 197,273 150,976

Interest in charge 107,748 18,559

Cash flow from operating activities 25,070,554 24,402,445

Variances in:

Accounts receivable (1,013,100) (726,100)

Inventories 1,265,058 54,432

Prepaid expenses and other assets 52,053 12,781

Accounts payable (13,319,895) (5,035,617)

Other accounts payable (7,662,717) (5,363,175)

Income tax paid (8,732,581) (4,598,839)

Employee benefits (102,783) (64,846)

Net cash flow operating activities (4,443,411) 8,681,081

Investing activities

Long-lived assets (3,430,527) (3,210,637)

Interest collected 257,510 490,482

Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 224,487 181,534

Employee stock option plan fund 176,642 267,908

Net cash flow used in from investing activities (2,771,888) (2,270,713)

Financing activities

Repurchase of shares (1,746,753) —

Interest paid (107,748) (18,559)

Payment of leases liability (3,264,310) (2,968,600)

Net cash flow used in investing activities (5,118,811) (2,987,159)

Effect of changes in the value of cash (238,156) (342,409)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (12,572,266) 3,080,800

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 36,513,582 40,668,985

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year $ 23,941,316 $ 43,749,785

Non-cash transactions:

Additions of right-of-use assets $ 1,686,639 $ 305,586

Modifications and actualizations $ 3,653,846 $ 553,361

WALMART DE MEXICO, S.A.B DE C.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES

20242025

March 31

For the three months period ended on

(Amounts in thousands of Mexican pesos)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows


